			TIME	DATE	
RECORD OF VISI	T CONFERENCE OR	TELEPHONE CALL	3:00 PM	03/01/2019	
NAME (S) OF PERSON (S) CONTACT	ED OR IN CONFERENCE AND LOCATION			ROU	ITING
Christopher George	FAA ASI, Mr. Edwin Rios			SYMBOL	INITIALS
Edwin Rios, Mainter	nance Employee of Condomin	nium Berkley South	Condos		
Interview conducted	d at Ft.	Lauderdale, FL			
(cell)	1	27 			
SUBJECT Witness Statement of	concerning crash of N145AE	3			
DIGEST Mr. Edwin Rios stat	ed that he was physically	located in apart	ment 16G perfo	rming pair	nting
maintenance in the	kitchen. He stated that	he heard the airc	raft approachin	ng for on	ly
Property and the second	s before impact to building				
	low with just enough time				
	act area. He stated that			W-FEITHER TO	
	ng down at time of impact.				
1	ng or any other sounds of				
for the three secon				-	
					5 to
CONCLUSION, ACTION TAKEN, OR REQ	DURED t will be forwarded to NTS	SB (IIC) Tim Monyi	110		
	The second secon	ob (110) 11m Monvi	116		
		-			
DATE	TITLE	SIGNATURE			
03/01/2019	Aviation Safety Inspe	ector			

		TIME	DATE		
RECORD OF	VISIT CONFERENCE OR TELEPHONE CALL	4:30 PM	~	03/01/2019	
	ONTACTED OR IN CONFERENCE AND LOCATION		ROUT	TING	
Christopher Geo	orge, FAA ASI and Mr. Jerry Berheimer		SYMBOL	INITIALS	
Jerry Berheimer	B.S., E.I. Civil Engineer, SRI Consultants				
Interview condu	Ft. Lauderdale, FL				
(C	cell),				
	ent concerning crash of N145AB		25		
DIGEST Mr. Jerry Berkh	eimer is a contracted worker involved with the re	emodeling pr	oject cur	rently	
	Berkley South Condo's, site of the aircraft cras				
of the 2nd floo	r outside deck just prior to the crash. Mr. Berh	heimer state	d that the	e he	
	t was very low, 20 or 30 ft above building across				
	About a 100 yards out from his position, the air				
7.1 240 MS 30	ding at the 17th floor, right wing down. Addition				
1	h no unusual sounds at what seemed a low throttle				
	irst individuals to reach the aircraft after it o				
	that he did not smell fuel from the wreckage.				
ii					
conclusion, action taken, c Mr. Berkheimer's	OR REQUIRED s statement will be forwarded on to NTSB (IIC) Times	m Monville			
		11.000			
			Till the second		
	3				
DATE	TITLE SIGNATURE .				
03/01/2019	Aviation Safety Inspector				

		TIME	DATE	
RECORD OF	VISIT CONFERENCE OR TELEPHONE CALL		03/01/2019	
NAME (S) OF PERSON (S) CONT	ACTED OR IN CONFERENCE ANDLOCATION		ROU	
			SYMBOL	INITIALS
Derrick Mayberry ((FAA), Christopher George (FAA), Tim Monville (N	TSB), Robert		
Benyo (Owner of A	Aerial Banners North). Conference at Berkley South	Condos.		
SUBJECT				
	gin/Pilot's background with Aerial Banners North			
DIGEST				
On March 1, 2019,	Safety Inspectors from the FAA and a Safety Invest	stigator from the	e NTSB	
Banners North Inc.	t Benyo regarding the flight origin of N145AB. Robe The physical address for Aerial Banners North is	ert Benyo is the	North F	
Airport, Hollywood	Florida . According to Mr. Benyo, the flight w		y of towing	
	esignated routes used by Aerial Banners because t			
	anners North since January 2019. This flight was M sing the company logo banner which was 30ft X 90f			
	Mr. Morgan had received about 10 training flights			
on March 1, 2019.	Mr. Benyo also stated that Mr. Morgan was fully tra	ined to tow bar	ners unde	r Aerial
	Program. Mr. Benyo said N145AB had 72 gallons of			
	(base of operation) and that the flight was schedul			
	the interview Mr. Benyo mentioned that the Chief			
	hat Aerial Banners North pilots are required to be fly		Northbour	nd and
South	bound over the water, making right turns within the	ir route.		
CONCLUSION, ACTION TAKEN, OR I Aerial Banners Nor	required the state of Authorization and Pilot Tile will have their Letter of Authorization and Pilot Tile will have their Letter of Authorization and Pilot Tile will have their Letter of Authorization and Pilot Tile will have their Letter of Authorization and Pilot Tile will have their Letter of Authorization and Pilot Tile will have their Letter of Authorization and Pilot Tile will have the state of Authorization and Author	raining Progran	n reviewed	by FAA
Inspectors.				
DATE	TITLE SIGNATURE			
03/01/2019	Principal Maintenance Inspector)
AA Form 1360-33 (10/12	2) Supersedes Previous Edition			1

RECORD OF VIS	SIT CONFERENCE OR TELEP	HONE CALL	03/02/20)19
	ED OR IN CONFERENCE ANDLOCATION	TOTAL OFFICE	200	TING
NAME (3) OF PERSON (3) CONFACT	ED OR IN CONFERENCE AND LOCATION		SYMBOL	INITIALS
Derrick Mayberry (F.	AA), Christopher George (FAA), Tim	Monville (NTSB), Roger		
Phillips Miller and Je	effery Dee Lee (Owners of 17G).	4		
Conference at Berkl	ey South Condos.			
Resident Owners of	17G, impact point of N145AB			
DIGEST				
interviewed Roger M Condo located at with Mr. Miller, he state helicopter. Mr. Miller sound continued for a hallway to enter the k what appeared to be wall. Mr. Miller said he people coming towar after impact with the running until impacting sound. The plane did police at 11.41 a.m. He stated he on contacting the police. 5 minutes after getting tried to go assist with assist with the pilot be man.	ated he was writing checks in his home is familiar with the sound of helicopter approximately 20 seconds and grew kitchen. He continued down the hall was moke. He realized it was dust as he had a sure there was no fire and rands his building as he called the police building while looking outside. Mr. Ming the building, he did not hear a spurill not sound as if it had experienced a He said the call took about 1 minute stally smelled dust after the accident. Mr. During the interview with Mr. Lee, he ga call from Mr. Miller. He also state the injured pilot, as he has been a necause the door was blocked by a fermitted.	AB making contact with to derdale Florida The office when he heard are planes and he is a minor outer and louder as he when he heard a boom a sentered the kitchen and an back to his balcony to be. Mr. Miller realized an aller was certain the airplanter and there was no charter and there was no charter and the impact had to have a stated he returned from the did not smell any or urse for 37 years. Mr. Lead of the building and t	During the interpretation of the East side of During the interpretation by trace was walking on the place of the east of the proceeded to the proceeded to the east of the post official of the post official of the post official of the was unable to the post official of the was unable to the post official of the post official of the was unable to the post official of the post official officia	erview d like a de. The down the filled with e in the and saw e ground was ngine 11:40 fter ce said he e to
DATE 03/02/2019	Principal Maintenance Inspector	SIGNATURE		
	l line and the second			

	T T	IME DATE
RECORD OF	✓ VISIT ✓ CONFERENCE OR TELEPHONE CALL	03/04/2019
NAME (S) OF PERSON	(S) CONTACTED OR IN CONFERENCE ANDLOCATION	ROUTING
		SYMBOL INITIALS
Derrick Mayb	perry (FAA), Dennis Michael Miskovich	
Conference	at Vantage View Condos.	
Witness		
15		
DIGEST		
	2019, Inspector Mayberry from the FAA, interviewed Dennis	
View Condos		During the interview Mr.
	ated he was outside eating a sandwich on his balcony facing	
	the noise as a yellow plane flying approximately 200 feet from	
	nside the airplane. Mr. Miskovich said the plane was making	
	er still attached to the airplane. Mr. Miskovich said the airplan	
	being pushed Northwest by the wind and dropped the banner	
flying nose up	o, tail down with the left wing down and seemed to get jerked	back for a second before
impact. Mr. N	liskovich stated he also heard the engine sputter prior to impa	act
	v	
CONCLUSION, ACTION T	AKEN OR REQUIRED 's statement will be added to this investigation.	
DATE	TITLE SIGNATURE	
03/04/2019	Principal Maintenance Inspector	
AA Form 1360-3	3 (10/12) Supersedes Previous Edition	Page 1

		TIME	DATE	
RECORD OF VISIT CONFEREN	CE OR TELEPHONE CALL	10:15 AM	03/07	/2019
NAME (S) OF PERSON (S) CONTACTED OR IN CONFERENCE AND LO	CATION		ROUT	30
Derrick Mayberry PMI FAA (IIC), Chr		tor Costa	SYMBOL	INITIALS
Victor Costa, Maintenance employee	at Aerial Banners Inc.			
Pompano, FL				
SUBJECT				
Witness interview in crash investig	ation of N145AB			U
_				
Dioper				
DIGEST Mr. Costa provided his recollection	of his observations of N	Mr. Morgan's act	ions lead	ing up
		-		
to his take off on 3/1/2019 and sub	sequent crash of N145AB.	Mr. Costa state	ed that he	e was
the last Aerial Banners employee to	talk with Mr. Morgan bef	fore his departu	re. He w	as
the last Actial Bannels employee to	cur with Mr. Horgan Sci	tore his departed.		u.b
asked by Charles Ziade if he had se	en Mr. Morgan (pilot) whi	ich he said he d	id not kn	ow who
Mr. Morgan is. When getting a phys	ical description of Mr. N	Morgan he went to	o the FRO	nevt
Mr. Morgan is. when getting a phys	ical description of Mr. F	Torgan he went to	o che rbo	Hext
door and asked the secretary if she	had seen Mr. Morgan and	she did not know	w who he	was
either. When told "the blond guy"	she said was she though	ho was in the h	athroom	Mr.
erther: when told the blond guy	she said yes, she though	ne was in the ba	terroom.	PIL.
Costa heard water running and Mr. M	organ appeared from the b	oathroom moments	later. N	Mr.
Costa informed Mr. Morgan that Char	les had sent him a text a	and was looking :	for him to	0
depart earlier than scheduled, by 1	0:25. Mr. Morgan said hi	is phone was on :	silent and	d that
is why he missed his text. Mr. Cos	ta said that both he and	Mr. Morgan went	to the ha	angar
and Mr. Morgan asked if he could ge	t help from Mr. Costa to	get the aircraft	out of t	the
hangar. Both pushed the aircraft or	ut into the operating are	a Mr Costa de	escribed 1	Mr
nangar. Both pushed the arrorate of	it into the operating are	a. III. oobta a	.borrboa i	
Morgan as hyper and excited but OK	and nothing unusual. Mr.	. Costa observed	Mr. Morga	an do a
walk around of the aircraft once and	d grab items to put in th	ne aircraft. He	observed	Mr.
Morgan start aircraft and depart the	e area. (continued on	n back page)		
CONCLUSION, ACTION TAKEN, OR REQUIRED			2012-11 N = 4-1 N = 0.000000000000000000000000000000000	
Mr. Costa's statement will be included	ded in FAA investigation	documentation ar	id forward	ded on
to Tim Monville NTSB (IIC)				
DATE TITLE	SIGNATURE	E		
03/07/2019 Christopher	A. George ASI			
03/01/2019 CHITSCOPHET	A. George Asi			

had not. Mr.	Costa said that	he observed Mr.	Morgan making	a couple pra	n which he said he actice picks of the
banner before	he picked the ba	anner to commend	e tow operation	s.	
	not a certifica				Banners Inc. for 12 the companies "Bird
a - 15			9		

		5700	
RECORD OF VISIT CONFERENCE OR TELEPHONE CALL	10:28 AM	DATE 03/07	/2019
NAME (S) OF PERSON (S) CONTACTED OR IN CONFERENCE AND LOCATION		ROU	TING
Derrick Mayberry PMI FAA (IIC), Christopher George ASI, Charles	Ziade	SYMBOL	INITIALS
Charles Ziade, Ground Manager Aerial Banners Inc.			
Hollywood, FL			
SUBJECT Witness interview in crash investigation of N145AB			20
DIGEST			
Mr. Ziade described his duties of employment as performing all	ground traini	ing with	new
pilots. He observes pilot's 4 or 5 times towing banners in "bar	nner box" at	the airf	ield.
Could be more times if he feels the pilot needs more practice.	He gives gui	dance fr	om the
ground over radio communications.			
On March 1, 2019, Mr. Ziade said that he wanted Mr. Morgan (pilo	ot) to go up	earlier '	to give
more time for practice picks. Mr. Ziade said that Mr. Morgan di	id (7) practi	ce picks	, after
the first one which is used for "hook checks". Mr. Ziade descri	ibed Mr. Morg	gan's dem	eanor
as maybe a little nervous due to first time banner towing. He o	described Mr.	Morgans	ì
performance during the practice picks as normal hiccups and noth	ning out of t	he ordina	ary.
Mr. Ziade stated that each practice pick is 1-2 minutes in durat	ion and that	in this	
particular event, Mr. Morgan was alone in the "banner box" durir	ng his practi	ce runs.	Не
said it was not unusual to have 4-5 aircraft in the banner box a	it a time per	forming	
practice picks. Mr. Ziade claimed that he trains the ground por	tion of the	training	which
is two weeks in duration and between 70-80 hours of instruction,	plus a writ	ten exam.	•]:
CONCLUSION, ACTION TAKEN, OR REQUIRED Mr. Ziade's statement will be included in the FAA investigation	documentatio	n and for	rwarded
on to Tim Monville NTSB (IIC).			
	283-35		
	(a)		
DATE TITLE SIGNATURE			
03/07/2019 Christopher A. George AST			